g

Tl

ity ‘n'- .
pdts r;'f;;f'*

SILENT KNIGHT

MODEL 5107

FIRE CONTROL/COMMUNICATOR
INSTALLATION MANUAL
JUNE 19¢2

PART NUMBER 150455




__F_r_oamg +17634936475 _ Page: 2/31 _ , Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:43 PM
A SRR S S

Table of Contentsa
1 INTRODUCTION civaverrisresnsiernnmrnnrtsbssssssrnrnn T P T 1
2 TELEPHONE LINES ..cciiiianramannes sivinirirerrres P T N frrerrearrrnees 1
3 FCC REGQUIREMENTS .iverisrenisisnnnansnsisnirieinoneras feertesrtaterarinriarrarare s Pierasrirrirarsrrrrnas 1
4 UL REQUIREMENTS .icieinns Cherresssanrerere T P b s ey 2
5 FEATURES .civevens TP . bressiiaetaiibersrsaran Vesnenen rreibereriere e 2

§ MODEL 5107 CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION .vvvireeninnn bbb biaberannn Cebrbe RV EY Rt sane

6 1 PRINTED CIRCLTIT BDARD llllllllll AR R RSN NNNY ) R R R NN AR R R R AR R A RS AR AL AR AR RN ]
9 AC POWER TRANSFORMER ..... Chbasrranvraana b ba N ANA AR sE R b REAN IR T R ERRaE .
3 DIALER FAILED LIGHT siviienrennenn R S P Y
4 BATTERY CABLES .iivvirrirranneines SeeRiabarATEEREEraery CRE AR AR bR ba R L aar TRy e Aaa e s rstann
5 PD"‘ER LIGHT lllllll [(EXERE NN ] atidepdbagn (RN [ENERLNR SRR NERREN YN LRI RENE ) [ ERIEEERR NN RRRREEE NN
6 AUDIBLE TROUBLE SIGNAL SILENCED LIGHT NtaAr e aEbeL et beeblER b EE R EER R I AN
7 PIRE RESET/AUDIRLE TROUBLE SIGNAL SPEARER SWITCH .. b
8 FUSES ....ri R e NERE TR Preeraes ceedbstabbantaEs ehrbbeV T T ErrEEs brvrrraras
9 BREPROM (Flectrically Erasable ngrammable Read Dnlv MEmMOEY ) wvasssranes
.10 DIALER TEST SWITCH ovvvvreenns Vieveraiesniarries G4 i beiterasass st Gk baRER s SR IRy
11 JUMPER WIRE .iiiiiiivinrines Wiestassrarresanrer A h A NAAS e AREREEEY R e rav braRa iR ar TR any farbrrsiedra
12 PLUG-0ON CONNECTOR ....vvvs S Y TTTTIT L

o R oon N oen TN O on Do B RO

g,
6.
6.
8.
6.
6.
6.
6,
6
6.
8.

7 DESCRIPTIONS OF FEATURES ........ P T P TP bevRarasenr e
.1 CLASS A FIRE LOOQOP .civeimiviiimmis CMAEA N e L Rt e Ceebreartara T anats
.2 CLASS B FIRE LOOP .viiivesinen Fhearras ey TP T TP CeveeRrRIT T ey
.3 PHONE LINE MONITORS ....icveeis Perriterarrsrernrrry R aa ey ChiesiatEn s rara s
4 AUTOMATIC SELF TEST ....... T erere iy Vinbebdrbaatiaannnaen preraes
5 ADDITIONAL TROUBLE REPORTING .vivvvaraviisnvancnrse T

N

WATCIH DOG CIRCUIT Bebnprd b iRAdRRRPAN [EEERYTRERFEENRN NAN] (AT AR ZERES AR RRES RS ERER AL LR LELER AL LN LR LR NELR]

R e -

EL 5107 REPORTING FORMATS ...t T S Vebrbisarhtissasanrnes TTTTeN veers T
MODEL 9000 RECEIVER DATA USING 8K FSK i, Lediddntsatraerarans 8
SILENT KNIGHT FSKk FORMAT ... PN T PPN seavipans 3
RADIONICS HEX FORMAT ...i.ees creserrsinsssrraarannnisinirstaerissanssasirrssraniesasessnanens 10
SK TO RADIONICS & ADEMCO GONVERSION TABLE sciiiveamacnnen O i |

gnoommc.
d ey o =

9 PROGRAMMING .covvviiiiscianinans elarbesetiienininey P PP T tivenirisaens 11
9,1 PROM REMOVAL . PP erareabEATATLI LRIty ervbarasatiaras weene 12
9.2 PROM INSERTION ...... T PP TOPT R ersiieseaA A aain e Veatabarrsanatan 12
9,3 PROM PROGRAMMERS L.iciviiiirtiienesiotisnmmisisiaraiaisirbissssieiisninarn vessarerniaenne 13

9.3.1 MODEL 5506 ...cviseenns T TT T Y SI LTI T LT I trksbsiastarae veves 13
9,3.2 MODEL 5510 iivinninns Viaesrassstrrnn Crerieeene PP PP TP sessiraanenn 14
9.4 PROM CODING FORM FOR THE MODEL 5107 CONTRDL/DIALER CHIP wiiereiesnne 15
9.5 HOW TO SET THE AUTOMATIC SELF TEST TIME .eivsnnessseaimine. 17

10 5107 CONTROL PANEL INSTALLATION ..ciniven Sherrrererassniens Cedresiveesarrasnes vevernssisaars 18
10.1 SELECT A LOCATION aiviinrnrarsarenes T T T T LI LI TL LA L L T T VYT 18
10.2 MOUNT THE 5107 ...... Serrireisersarranan T T TT TP asbERRR AR LR R ray seviaresassnnn 18
10.3 INSTALL THE 9220 POWER TRANSFORMER s FerbiaitiarasTireran P £
10.4 CONNECT ALL INITIATING DEVICES AND ACCESSORIES .cvriiiimininnn. 19
10.5 CONNECT POWER TO THE 5107 srvveirmrmrmmrimniiiin, NPT soresreininnns 19

11 ZDNE WIRING LR NI TR N RN RN N R AR RN LA AR A RLNELE RN Awrnphwd prddbradnarny LR AR R AL AL LRI RN AN Y] 20

g = =




12

13

14

From: +1763 4936475 _ _Page: 3/31 _ ~ Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:43 PM

— e e —— ——— - -

11.1 MODEL 7620 UL LISTED SMOKE DETECTOR .rrivvirrsiiniennn B P
11-2 CLASS A ZDNES L e e N R T N LA R L A T LT
11.3 POWER SUPERVIBION UNIT .vivivsivermnrrisivariarirssiiiniinins bebrerrere vearre s TR rEn e ras
11,4 CLASS B ZONES sveveretrririvirrvrsrsrnrnsrirnarsrnarssrmrsssssissrssiisssuissiasietinsirrorinsssrnnrs

TELEPHONE WIRING Bh R R AR A R R R B AR R PR R R b bRl g N R PR R R AN PR PR RV AR AR NN A PR
12,1 DUAL TELEPHONE LINES iiiivirasrrrmorisnsiasnisnsnssissinsarrisisisine . berrnees

ACCESBORY WIRING vivevrvererivirsroinrnseie. berbrvareaas T T T T P TSP Neai bbb
13 1 SUPERVISED -ALARM BELL IR AR L L R L L N RNy R P R NN N
13,2 CONNECTION TO THE MODEL 7171 4-WIRE-LOOP MODULE .ivvivrvrvrvarsirnserocens

TERMINAL STRIP DESCRIPTION v TP P

5 TRANSIENT VOLTAGE PROTECTION ... YN R e .

15t1 EARTH GROUND IR RERNRNNENSNLNDEY] Pvvrrva R LR R R E R Y Y RN T T TN T v
15,2 5107 EARTH GROUND CONNECTIONS siviiimvminrrisrmmiriirsnsnins i veras
15.3 LIGHTNING PROTECTION .o, Sk rrrrrrrrr e e e e,
15,4 MODEL 5107 UL INSTALLATION REQUIREMENT ....coivivies e

g = =

20
20
21
21

21
21

22
22
23

25



. ..From: +1763493 6475 __Page:4/31 _  Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:43 PM
1/3/2005 1:39:43 PM

1 INTRODUCTTON

The Silent Knight model 5107 is a combined Control/Communicator. It has heen
designed for use in a Central Station fire alarm system which needs up to 8 supervised
24 hour fire loops. It includes central station reporting as a built in feature. The
reporting can take place over either one or both of two phone lines. FEach of these
phone lines has its own monitor circuit, Programming information for the telephone
lines and on the options is stored in an electrically erasable PROM (EEPROM), The
FEFROM does not lose the stored information when electric power is lost. It can be
reprogrammed numerous times.

The Silent ¥night model 5107 is mounted inside a strong cabinet with a hinged cover.
The power is supplied from an UL listed Claas II transformer (Model 89220). It is
furnished in a package together with one EEPROM, six EOL (End of Line) resistors
(Model 7630) and an AC surge suppressor (Model 7880).

2 TELEPHONE LINES

Refore this device can be connected to telephone lines, the telephone company must be
notified. The following information must be connected to the telephone company

A. Manufacturer - Silent Enight

B. Model Number - 5107

C. FCC registration number - AC 638R-68913-AL-E

D. Type of jack {tc be installed by the telephone company) - RJ31X

NOTE: The telephone company must alse be notified if this device Is permanently
disconnected,

This security system must not be connected to a coin telephone or to party line
services.

The telephone company may in some sgituations be forced to temporarily discontinue
service. It may also make modifications in its facilities and in the services which it
offars. All this may influence the operation of this device when it is connected to the
telephone line, The telephone is regquired to give sufficient notice in writing of these
changes or interruptions in the telephone service.

This device cannot be adjusted or repaired in the field; in case of trouble with the
device notify the installing company or return to!

SILENT ENIGHT SECURITY SYSTEMS
7650 Meridian Circle

Maple Grove, MN 55369-4927
612-493-6455

200-328-0103

3 FCC REQUIREMENTS

WARNING: This equipment generates and uses radio frequency ensrgy. If it is not
installed and used in compliance with this manual, the equipment may causze
harmful interference to radio communications, It has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a class A computing device in accordance with
Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC Rules. These FCC rules are designed to
provide reasonable protection against such interference when operated in a
commercial environment. Operation of this equipment in a regidential area
may cause interference. If interference should occur, the user may be
required to bear the costs of the measures that may be necessary to
eliminate the radio frequency interference.




. ..From: +1763493 6475 __Page:5/31 _  Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:44 PM
1/3/2005.1:39:44 PM

——— e = =

4 UL REQUIREMENTS

The 5107 i= UL listed as & Contrel Unit for use in Central Station Fire-Protective
Signaling Svstems. Pay special attention to the UL requirements that are listed in this

manual., The applicable standard is:

NFPA 71 - Central Station Signaling Svstems

5 FEATURES

¥ 2 Class A Fire Loops and 6 Class B loops,

# Detection of ground faults and opens.

# Dual phone line meonitor circuits.

¥ Automatic daily test (programmable),

¥ Built in automatic battery charger circuit.

* Built in audible trouble signal speaker

¥ Logs of AC and low batiery reporting.

¥ REEPROM for programming options {nonh-velatile).
¥ 2 built in dual line seizure circuits.

% Bilence audible trouble switch.

¥ Rotary or touch tone dialing.

# 3 reporting formats available.

¥ 2 account codes and 2 phone numbers (programmablel.
# Restore reporting,

¥ Optional zone annunciator

6 MODEL 5107 CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

6.1 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

Figure 1 depicts the location of many important components on the Maodel 5107
circuit beard., This circuit board contains the microprocessor and other electronic
circuits that are required to set up, to monitor, to reset and to test the model 5107
gecurity system. The main compcnents of the system are described in the following
sections,

6.2 AC POWER TRANSFORMER

An external transformer (Model §220) is ircluded with the model 5107
Control/Communicator. This transformer is used to supply 16.5 VAC (45VA} to power
the security system. [f also supplies charging current to the backup battery. The
primary winding of the external transfoymer is connected to 120 VAC as illustrated
in Figure 2. The secondary winding iz wired to terminals 1 and 2 of the model
5107,

6.3 DIALER FAILED LIGHT

The red indicator light which is marked Dialer Failed iz normally off. It will come
on after the control/communicator has been unable to establish contact with the
central station receiver after the programmed number of attempts.




BATTERY CABLE

- __F_r_oamg +1763 4936475 _ Page: 6/31 _ , Date: _‘IlS/ZQOS_‘I_SQfM_P_I\;’I

S

e

D

=

g

Sl|@

Rk

@

2ol

RED
4t
5A
>, ]
Py

TEST TIMER
1:00

TEST IOIALER
TIME || TEST

) POAER LIGHT  (GREEN) 1/2A FB o
E'i'EéF'&EnTE?EE#EcﬁST“” L o
TRBUBLE SILENCE. SHE ToH
.——J Jdl
LD
- 1zl
| it S
MICRO ﬁ@
[ S
EEPROM )
- R (]D
)
i D
W &
NS
ND
- J3 o @

o2, izl

CIALER FAILED
TO COMMUNICATE

LIEHT—%

TROUBLE ALERT BUZZER

FIGURE 1




) __F_r_oamg +17634936475 _ Page: 7/31 _ , Date: _‘IlS/ZQOS_‘I_SQfM_P_I\;’I o

MOOEL 9187 CABINET

EARTH GROLND (4 CORMNER SCREWS) /)]

- TERMINAL 1
LT TERMINAL 2

5107
P.C. BOARRD

120 v AC
4 UNSWITCHED

SHIELDED 2-WIRE CONDUCTOR (IN CONDUIT) .

FIGURE 2




igeiee ——_.... . From:+17634936475 __Page:8/31 _  Date: 1/3/20051:39:45PM

6.4 BATTERY CABLES

The RED {+) and BLACK (=) battery cables are used for connection to a 6-AH 12-V
battery (Silent Enight Model 6712), which will provide a minimum of 24 hours of
backup power to the Model 5107 if an interruption should occur in the AC line
power to the system,

Uze the following formula to verify the number of standby hours provided:
WHERE: H = Standby hours.

AH | AH = Ampere-hour rating of battery.
H= TJxD.ﬁS I = Standby current.
0.65 = A constant used to derate the

battery to assure a S—year life.

NOTE: The Model 6712 12V 6-AH battery provides over 24 hours of standby
operation to the basic 5107 system. The use of accessories may reduce the
standby time so that additional battery capacity may be needed to meet the
24 hour UL requirement.

CAUTION: To prevent damage to the 5107, make sure that proper polarity is being
observed when the battery cables are being connected.

6.5 POWER LIGHT

The green power light is normally on and will remain on unless one or more of the
following conditions occur:

# AC pawer is removed from the 5107.
# Fuge F2 or F3 (non replaceable) is open.
* The Fire Reset switch iz being pressed.

6.6 AUDIBLE TROUBLE SIGNAL SILENCED LIGHT

The red Audible Trouble Signal Silenced Light is normally off and will remain off
unlege the Audible Trouble Signal has been silenced by the Audible Trouble BSignal
Epeaker Switch. Once this light iz on, it will remain on uwntil the trouble has been
resolved.

6.7 FIRE RESET/AUDIBLE TROUBLE SIGNAL SPEAKER SWITCH

This switch has two functions, One is to silence the Audible Trouble Signal which
will sound if one or more of the supervised loops becomes defective. When you do
this the red "Audible Trouble Signal Silenced Light" iz turned ¢on and remains on
until the trouble is resclved. The other function of this switch is Fire Reset, which
momentarily removes power from terminal 33 which will reset the smoke detectors.

6.8 FUSES

Flis a 1-1/2 Amp Fast Blow Fuse which provides over-current protection for any
accessories connected to terminal 32 of the 5107. ¥2 is a 1/2 Amp Fast Blow Fuse
which provides over-current protection for the smoke detectors and any other
accessories attached to terminal 33 of the 5107. F4 is a BA fuse which provides
protection for the 5107 in case the bkattery iz improperly installed.

6.9 EEPROM (Electrically Eraeable Programmable Read Only Memory)

The model 5107 Control/Communicator uses an EEPROM memory chip to store
rrogramming infermation such as telephone numbers, reporting format, account

Revised 4/80 5



feyeooe ... . From: +17634936475 _ Page: 9/31  Date: 1/3/20051:39.45PM  ___

number and information regarding options, All these functions must be programmed
into the EEPROM either by using the model 5506 Desk Top Programmer or the Model
5610 Hand Held Programmer. For more informaticn, loak in the programming section.

6.10 DPIALER TEST SWITCH

By depreszsing this gwitch the 5107 will automatically dial the Central! Station and
report a test code.

6.11 JUMPER WIRRE
Refer to Figure 1 for the location of the following jumpers.

J1l = Ground Fault Detertion Jumper: This jumper is left in place
to enable the 5107 to detect ground faults in Clazs A zones.
If this jumper is removed or cut the 5107 will not detect a
ground fault in these zones.

- DO NOT CUT

Bell Supervision Jumper. This jumper is left in place
to enable the Supervised Bell circuit. Cut this jumper
if yvou are not usging a supervised bell

I =
1

6.12 PLUG-ON CONNECTOR

Flug=-on connector P4 is used to connect the Model 5108 Annunciator Control
Board. This board is used with the Model 5118 8 Zone Annunciator.

7 DESCRIPTIONS OF FEATURES

7.1 CLASS A FIRE LOOP

The 5107 features 2 Clazss A fire zones. Each Class A Fire zone is a four wire
circuit which allows an alarm to be detected even after a single open or ground
fault oceurs (see figure 5). A single open or ground fault will cause the audible
trouble signal to sound and the 5107 will report the trouble to the central station.
Use anly Normally Open initiating devices for these zones. The Class A zones are
zones 1 and 2. Additional Class A zones may be formed by adding model 7171 Class
A Loop Monitors to Class B zones as shown in Pigure 10. Any Class B zone input aof
the 5107 may be used. All wiring between the 7171 modules and the 5107 should he
enclosed in conduit.

7.2 CLASS B FIRE LOCGP

Zonez 3 through 8 on the 5107 are Clazs B Fire Zones., Each Class B zone consists
of a two wire cireuit which will detect the occurrence of an open in the loop but
may not be able to detect an alarm after such an occurrence (see figure 2}). The
detection of an open will cause the audible trouble signal to sound and the 5107 will
report the trouble to the central station. Use only Normally Open initiating dewvices
for these zones.

NOTE 1: For the purpese of thizs manusal, a normally open device is one
whase contacts conduct when In the alarm condition and do not
conduct in the non-alarm condition.

NAOTE Z: You may not use Zone 8 as an Alarm Input If you are using the
supervised bell cirouit but you still must install the end-of-line
resistor,

g Revised 4/90




. .From: +1763 4936475 _ Page: 10/31_  Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:46 PM

——— B R

7.3 PHONE LINE MONITORS

A dual phone line monitoring function has been built into the model 5107. If a
problem should be detected in a telephone line, an audible trouble signal will bhe
sounded, The trouble will also be reporied to the central station over the other
phone line, which should still be working., There is a delay of approximately 45
eeconds before a line fault that is being detected is reported as trouble. The
phone line monitoring function will therefare not attract attention to malfunctions or
glitches in the phone line which are quickly restored.

NOTE: The 5107 is equipped with line geizure capability. Any time the panel needs
to communicate with the central station (to report a fire alarm or trouble
condition, for example), the dialer will seize the telephone line so that it can
report to the central gtation immediately. During this time, it will NOT be
possible to use any telephones that are on the same line(s) as the panel
Normally, this condition will last approximately one minute. If the dialer is
unahle to communicate with the central station, the phones will be
unavailable for up to 20 minutes.

7.4 AUTOMATIC SELF TEST

The model 5107 contains a self test circuit, Through this circuit, the model 5107
Control/Communicator automatically tests itzelf and the telephone line which connects
it to the central station. This testing takes place at a predetermined time every
day. The self test time is set through the membrane kKeypad on the 5107,

The 5107 has a clock eircuit which is crystal controlled, Thiz clock circuit keeps on
working even if AC power should be interrupted. The clock is controlled from the
membrane keypad,

-The self test can also be manually controlled. This iz accomplished by pressing the
Dialer Test switch. This procedure causes the model 5107 to report a test code to
the central station.

7.5 DITIO TROUBLE REPORTING

In addition to the trouble conditions already discussed, a low battery or loss of AC
power condition will also sound the asudible trouble signal and cause the 5107 to
report the trouble to the central station. The backup battery is continuously being
charged and monitored to insure that it is in good condition, If a loss of AC is
detected, it will be reported and the backup battery will supply power to the unit.

7.6 WATCH-DOG CIRCUIT

During normal operation, the microprocessor of the 5107 is constantly running its
program to check inputs and carry out cther routine functions., If for some reason
this program stops running, the watch-dog circuit will automatically detect thiz and
attemupt to resume normal operation by resetting the microprocessor, Each time the
watch-dog circuit initiates a reset signal it will alse sound the audible trouble
signal for a short beenp.

8 MODEL 5107 REPORTING FORMATES

The 5107 can transmit information in three different formats. The format you choose
depends on the type of receiver used at the central station, The three formats
availahle are:

¥ SILENT KENIGHT FSK - high speed, single round format, for use with Silent
Enight Models 8510, 8520, or Q000 receivers.

% RADIONICS HEX - format for usze with Radionics or updated Ademco receivers,
¥ EXPANDED RADIONICS HEX ~ format for use with Radionice receivers,

Revised 2/91 7




. .From: +1763 493 6475 Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:46 PM

______ -

8.1 MODEL 9000 RECFIVER DATA USING SK FSK

The following table shows how the Model 8000 receiver prints out the various codes
from the 5107 when using the FSK 4/2 format.

CODE [EVENT 9000 PRINT OUT

01 ALARM ZONE 1 ALARM 01

oz ALARM ZONE 2 ALARM 02

03 ALARM ZONE 3 ALARM 03

04 ALARM ZONE 4 ALARM 04

05 ALARM ZONE & ALARM 04

06 ALARM ZONE 6 ALARM 06

07 ALARM ZOKE 7 ALARM 07

08 ALARM ZONE 8 ALARM 08

21 ALARM RESTORE ZONE 1 RESTORE ALARM 11
22 ALARM RESTORE ZONE 2 RESTORE ALARM 12
23 ALARM RESTORE ZONE 3 RESTORE ALARM 13
24 ALARM RESTORE ZONE 4 RESTORE ALARM 14
25 ALARM RESTORE ZONE & RESTORE ALARM 15
26 ALARM RESTORE ZONE 6 RESTORE ALARM 16
27 ALARM RESTORE ZONE 7 RESTORE ALARM 17
28 ALARM RESTORE ZONE 8 RESTORE ALARM 18

TEST 30

FHONE TROUELE D1
EXPANSION TROUBLE 33
PHONE RESTORE 01
EXPANSION RESTORE 37

30 DIALER TEST

31 PHONE LINE PAULT

33 EARTH GROUND FAULT
3D PHONE LINE RESTORE

37 EARTH GROUND RESTORE

60 LOSE OF AC AC TROUBLE 80

81 TROUBLE ZONE 1 TROUBLE 01

62 TROUBLE ZONE 2 TROUBLE 02

63 TROUBLE ZONE 3 TROUBLE 03

64 TROUBLE ZONE 4 TROUBLE 04

65 TROUBLE ZONE 3 TROUBLE 05

66 TROUBLE ZONE 6 TROUBLE 08

B7 TROUBLE ZONE 7 TROUBLE 07

68 TROUBLE ZONE & TROUBLE 08

89 LOW BATTERY LOW BATTERY 69
70 AC POWER RESTORED AC RESTORE 70

71 TROUBLE RESTORE ZONE 1 RESTORE ALARM Ql
T2 TROUBLE RESTORE ZONE 2 RESTORE ALARM 02
73 TROUBLE RESTORE ZONE 3 RESTORE ALARM 03
74 TROUBLE RESTORE ZONE 4 RESTORE ALARM 04
75 TROUBLE RESTCRE ZONE & RESTORE ALARM 05
76 TROUBLE RESTORE ZONE B RESTORE ALARM 06
77 TROUBLE RESTORE ZONE 7 RESTORE ALARM 07
78 TROUBLE RE3STORE ZONE 8 RESTORE ALARM 08
79 BATTERY TROUBLE RESTORE |BATTERY RESTORE 79




From: +1763 4936475 _ Page: 12/31_  Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:46 PM

R e R =~ DI R R PP

8.2 SILENT ENIGHT FSE FORMAT

The Silent Knight FSK format transmits a four digit account number and a twoc digit
alarm code,

TWO DIGIT ALARM CODE DESCRIPTION

00 | NOT USED

01-08 : ZONES 1-8 HESPECTIVELY ARE IN ALARM (k1)

09-20 : NOT USED

21-28 1 ZONES 1-8 RESPECTIVELY HAVE BEZEN RESTORED TO
:: NORMAL, FROM AN ALARM CONDITION.

29 :.  NOT USED

30 § DIALER TEST

31 , PHONE LINE FAULT

32 li NOT USED

33 : EARTH GROUND FAULT

34 E NOT USED

35 ; RESTORATION OF PHONE LINE FAULT

26 E NOT USED

37 E RE_STORATION COF EARTH GROUND FAULT

38-59 : NOT USED

60 ' LOSS OF AC (¥1)

61l-68 % ZONES 1-8 RESPECTIVELY ARE IN TROUBLE,
% SUPERVISED LOOD HAS BEEN BROKEN (k1)

639 :t LOW BATTERY VOLTAGE (%]}

70 |i AC POWER RESTORED

71-78 E ZONES 1-8 RESPECTIVELY HAVE BEEN RESTORED TO
i NORMAL, FROM 4 TROUBLE CONDITION.

749 § BATTERY VOLTAGE RESTORED

20-99 }  NOT USED

——— B




. .From: +17634936475 _ Page: 13/31_  Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:47 PM

--~1

*] = REPORT MEMORY: Report memory is an option that iz selected when
programming the EEPROM (see Prom Coding Form). When
report memory is selected, an alarm or a trouble
condition in any of the eight zones or two power
sourceg wili be remembered and re-reported along with
other new conditicns until thevy are restored. All
other events are reported only once.

8.3 RADIONICS HEX FORMAT

When using a Radionics or Ademco receiver you must select the Radionics Hex format
on the Prom Ceding Form., When vou have selected this format, the 5107 will
translate the Silent Knight two digit codes into data that these receivers will
recognize, An EXPANDED HEX format option allows the use of all 8 alarm zones

when reporting to a Radionics receiver., Only the normal HEX format can be

decoded by an Ademco receiver. The follewing chart shows what will be displayed
at either receiver for =ach of the corresponding two digit Silent Knight codes, The
Radionics receiver will display a three digit account code and an English message.
The Ademco receiver displays alarms as a single digit code along with the three

digit account number. All octher events are displayed as 8 channels plus a status
channel on the Ademeco receiver.

10




) iyl ____.._ .From:+17634936475 Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:47 PM

——— B

8.4 SK TO RADIONICS & ADEMCO CONVERSION TABLE

SK RADIONYCS RECEIVER [RADIDMCS RECEIVER |ADEMCC RECEIVER
2-DIGIT
CODE EXPANDED HEX FORMAT | NORMAL FORMAT NORMAL HEX FORMAT
01-08 ALARM ZONE 1-8 ALARM ZONE 1-6 1-5 (ALARMS DISPLAYED
(RESPECTIVELY) (RESPECTIVELY) AS 1 DIGIT CODE)
21-28 RESTORE ZONE 1-8 RESTORE ZONE 1-5 3555 5555 7
(RESPECTIVELY) (RESPECTIVELY) {ZONE 1 RESTORE SHOWN)
30 TEST |RESTORE ZONE 9 REESTORE ZONE 9 53555 55536 B
31 TROUBLE ZONE B TROUBLE ZONE 7 6585 65505 T
(TROUBLE ZONE 7)
33 TROUBLE ZONE C TROUBLE ZONE 2 5555 55650 7
(TROUBLE ZONE 8)
3o RESTORE ZONE B RESTORE ZONE 7 5555 653D 7
(RESTORE ZONE 7}
37 RESTORE ZONE C RESTORE ZONE & 3555 55563 7
(RESTORE ZONE &)
g0 TROUBLE ZONE © TROUBLE ZONE 6 5555 5055 7
(TROUBLE ZONE 6]
gl-68 TROUBLE ZONE 1-8 TROUBLE ZONE 1-93 0566 5555 7
{(RESPECTIVELY) (RESPECTIVELY) (TROUBLE ZONE 1 SHOWN}
&3 TROUBLE ZONE @ TROUBLE ZONE O 5555 5555 8
{LOW BATTERY)
70 RESTORE ZONE 0O RESTORE ZONE 6 G665 8385 7
(RESTORE ZONE §)
T1-78 RESTORE ZONE 1-8 RESTORE ZONE 1-5 3555 BOLBAE b
(RESPECTIVELY) {RESPECTIVELY) (RESTORE TROUEBLE Zl
SHOWN)
79 RESTORE ZONE 9 RESTORE ZONE 9 5555 5555 B
{SAME AS TE3T) (SAME A5 TEST) (5AME AS TEST)

9 PROGRAMMING

You need to select options which must be programmed into the EEPROM (Electrically
Programmable Read Only Memory}, The EEPROM iz an eight pin Integrated Circuit Chip
which can be reprogrammed whenever you need to change some part of the program.

The Prom Coding Form {(provided) explains each option. By preogramming this
information, you may customize the model 5107 te meet the special needs of your
customer,

11




_ From:+17634936475 _ Page:15/31_  Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:47PM

The model 5506 Desk Top Programmer or the model 5510 Hand Held Programmer can be
used to program the EEPROM, Consult the operation manual of the programmer and the
Prom Coding Form teo program the PROM. The model 5107 is shipped with the EEPROM
inserted infto its gocket in the printed circuit board (See Figure 1), The EEPROM must
be removed and programmed before the 5107 control panel can be installed {See PROM
removal below),

If vou should wish to use the model 5506 programmer, it must contain revision 8503-1
software or software of later revisions., If vou pregrammer should contain older
software, you should contact the Technical Services Department to have it updated,

The sockets of both programmers are designed for IC's with 16 pins. It is important
that the EEPROM is inzerted into the correct half of the programmer socket (8ee the
figure below), Pin 1 of the PROM should be inzerted into the lower left hole of the

programmer socket.

When you are using the model 5506 programmer, always use socket #1 to prevent
damage to the PROM. After the PROM has been programmed, it should be removed from
the programmer socket and reinserted into its socket on the model 5107 PC Board (See

PROM insertion helow),

8.1 PROM REMOVAL

In order to remove the EEPROM from its zocket on the PC board, pull it carefully
straight out. A small flat blade mcrewdriver can be used to gently lever the FROM
out of its socket. B8lip the screwdriver under one end of the PROM and pry it up
slightly., Then place the screwdriver under the other end and finish the removal

procedure,

9.2 PROM INSERTION

To insert the PROM back into its socket on the 5107 PC Board, carefully press the
PROM into itz socket. Pay careful attention to which way the notch cut-out of the
PROM is facing. It should be on the right side if the board iz oriented az shown in
figure 1. Apply even pressure on each end of the PROM so that it goes in
squarely,




From: +1 763 493 6475 Page: 16/31 , Date:_‘l_l?:l_ZQQ‘é_‘l:3_9i48_E’I}/I ——e e me
. o.rnrem. T 2]

9.3 PROM PROGRAMMERS

9.3.1 MODEL 5506

Plug in the AC power cord
Turn on the POWER switch.

Display shows: "HELLQO"

Press "ENTER"

Display ahows: 0—0

You are now in step "0" and ready to start programming.

Step 0: Enter "5107"

Press "ENTER"

Display shows: 15107

If the step number did not change to "1", then either you entered the
moedel number ineorrectly or vour programmer cannot program the model
5107, If the later case, contact the factory and we will send the

correct software,

Step 1@ This is an unused file location for your own use., It can hold
a four digit number

Press: "ENTER".
Dizplay shows; 2---1

Continue programming Steps 2 through 11 using the data as entered in the
PROGEAM CODING FORM far the 5107,

After completing Step 11 the display will show "03107",

You are now ready to program the PROM. Be sure there are NOQO PROM'S in
any of the sockets.

Press the "PROGRAM" kev.
Display shows: "CHIP 1"
Place the handle of the PROM socket "1" in the raised position.

Insert the PROM into the socket, making sure that the notch of the PROM faces
toward the handle,

13




. .From: +17634936475 _ Page: 17/31_  Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:48 PM

Close the socket by moving the handle down until it locks.
Press the "PROGRAM" kev,
The display will either show "PASS or FAIL".

"FAIL" indicates that either the PROM was inserted incorrectly, ne PROM
was Inserted or the PROM is defective,

CAUTION: Always program the PROM with the program in step 0"

Additional PROM’S may now be programmed.

NOTE: If Incorrect data 1s programined into the PROM or If In the
future, the option requirements change, this PROM can be
reprogrammed up to 1000 times,

95.3.2 MODET, 5510
Press the "ON" Lkew.

Display shows: "HELLO"
Press the "ENTER" Lkey.
Display shows: O---0

You are now in the Step 0. Proceed exactly as directed for the
Medel 5508,

14




From: +1 763 4936475 _ Page: 18/31 , Date:_‘l_l?:l_ZQQQ_‘l:3_9i48_E’|}ﬂ v——m s G mme me =
rom. T

—m g m—m— -

9.4 PROM CODING FORM FOR THE MODEL 5107 CONTROL/DIAL.ER CHIP

Programmer Requirements: Model 5508 with revision 8503-1 or later gsoftware
Model 5510 with revision 8503-1 or later software

Prom type: Electrically Erasable (B-pin) x2443 or x2444

STEP DATA DEFAULT RANGE DESCRIPTION

0 5107

1 - — _ _  B107 0-9999 Opticnal file # for your own use,

2 - 1 1-15 Number of attempts before switching
phone numbers,

3 - 10 5=-10 Total number of attempts to be made

. (combined tatals).

4 _ _ 8 1-156 Number of hours before AC Power Losa
is reported,

L _ 2 1-4 Waterflow switch detection delay

‘ 1 =.03 - .04 seconds

3 - 4 seconds
30 - 40 seconds
60 -B0 seconds

NOTE: If switches with built in delays are used, choose a value of 2 far
Steps &, Only Zones 1 and 2 are affected by this delay.

2
3
4

[ERT 1|

There are seven (7) selections to be made in step 6. Circle the digits (1-8) next to
the options you DO want. The programmer will display only those options that are
selected (see mote 3). An (N) in the default column indicates that the option is not
selected by default. A (Y) indicates that the option is selected by default.

NOTE: Starting with software Model 8091, Revision B, you must select at Jeast ope
of the first two options of step 6. Failure to do so may cause the 5107 to ‘
call the receiver without having any valid dats to gend, which would cause a 1
false alarm. If you are using this software revision, be sure to use the
PROM coding form with P/N 150503. (The earlier part number was 150295,)

STEP DATA DEFAULT DESCRIPTION

6.1 1 b'e Report restores troubles, and tests to
phone number 1,

6.2 2 Y Report restores, troubles and tests to
rhone number 2.

6.3 3 N Expanded Radionics Format (see nate 4)
(applies to both phone numbers)

€.4 4 Y Can call phone number 2.

8.5 Y Must call phane number 1.

6.6 g N Must call phone number 2
{also select 6.4)

6.7 7 NOT USED

6.8 ] b Report Memory (old events)

(applies to both phone numbers)

Revised 2/90 15




From: +1763 4936475 _ Page: 19/31_ ~ Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:49 PM
_ From: + 5 3120

There are {8) selections to be made in step 7. Circle the digits {1-8) next
to the options you DO want., The programmer will display only those options that
are gelected.

r——— B el

STEP DATA DEFAULT DESCRIPTION

Tl 1 N Phone numbeyr one is touchtone.
(if N then phone #1 is rotary dial)

7.2 2 N Phone number one is 2300Hz acknowledge,
(if ¥ then phone #1 is 1400Hz acknowledge)

Ll
[ %)
Lo
=z

Phone number one is Radionics hex data.
(if N then phone #1 is Silent Knight FSK)

7.4 4 N " Not used,
7.5 5 N Phone number two i= touchtone.
(if N then phone #2 is rotary dial)
7.8 6 N Phone number two is 2300Hz acknowledge
(if ¥ then phone #2 is 1400Hz acknowledge)
7.7 7 N Phone number tweo is Radionics hex data.
(if N then phone #2 is Silent Knight FSK)
T.8 8 N Not used,

Steps 8 and 9 contain the two account numbers, Only the Silent Knight format uses
all four digits. The Radionics format will ignore the left hand digit. If using the
Radionics format, you must enter an "A" in the place of any "0's". Entering a "0"
will Print as a blank on the Radionics receiver.

NOTE: You must enter leading "0's" if the account number has less than four

digits.
8 o Account, number one (for phone number one)
a o Account number two {for phone number two)

10 ‘____{____‘__",_ Phone number one.

Phone number two.

16




From: +1 763 4936475 _ Page: 20/31 , Date:_‘l_l?:l_ZQQ‘é_‘l:3_9i49_F_’I}/I ——e e e -
. o.rnrem. T

IMPORTANT INFORMATION CONCERNING THE PROGRAMMING OF THE MODEL 5107
CONTROL/DIALER CHIP,

1) When using the Model 5506 programmer, insert prom in socket #1. Be
sure the notched end of the prom (indicating pin 1) is to the left
when inserted in socket #1 of the Drogrammer,

2)  The DATA column of the prom coding form is where vou enter or select the
information to be programmed.

The DEFAULT column of the prom form shows the information that the
programmer normally contains in its ROM. If you change nothing in s
step, this is what will be programmed into the prom,

The RANGE column of the prom form shows the minimum and maximum rpossible
values that wmay be used for that step.

3) When pregramming steps (6) and (7) be aware that the Frogrammer can only
display {4) digits at a time. In order to display all digits the
programmer will alternate its display between the first (4) and last (4)
digits. If you do not want a specific feature or option, he sure that
the digit associated with that feature or option is not displayed.

4) If N is selected in step 6.3 and either phone reperts in the Radionics
format, then zones 6, 7 and 8 CANNCT be used for alarm reporting,
Instead, low AC will report as zone 7, and earth ground fault will
report as zone 8.

Note: You must select (N) in step 6.3 if reporting to an Ademco receiver.

If the 3107 reports to & Radienics receiver then you may select (Y) in step

6.3 and you may use all 8 zones. In this case, low AC will report as zone

0, the phone line monitors will repori as zone B, and earth ground fault will report
ag zone .

9.5 HOW TO SET THE AUTOMATIC SELF TEST TIME

When power is applied to the 5107 the clock display iz in the Real Time Dizplay
Mcde, This is the normal operating mode of the display. Use the switches laheled
"HOURS" and "MIN." (Minutes) to set the Real Time. Note that there is an AM/PM
svmbol on the left side of the display. To set the autamatic self test time You must
press and hold the "TEST TIME" switch while setting the hours and minutes. Note
that when you are setting the Test Time an "AL" symbol will appear on the right
side of the display to indicate that you are sgetting the automatic self test time, If
when setting either the real time or alarm time, the two times are the same, the
control panel will report & test. The control panel will now repert a test every day
at the test time selected,

17




From: +1763 4936475 _ Page: 21/31_  Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:49 PM
_From: + 5 3/2005 1

o I R AR Py - e e

. 10 5107 CONTROL PANEL INSTALLATION

10.1 SELECT A LOCATION

When selecting a location to mount the 5107 control panel consider the fellowing
factoras. The unit should be mounted where it will nct be exposed to extremes in
temperature and it will be free from moisture. The panel ghould be accessible to
"Main Drop" wiring runs. The 5107 should be located well within a secured area
but sheould be accessible for testing and service.

10.2 MOUNT THE 5107

When mounting on interior walls use appropriate screw anchors in plaster. When
mounting on concrete, especially when moisture is expected, attach a piece of 3/4
inch plywood to the concrete surface and then attach the 5107. Mount any other
desired components (such as optional 7171 modules) to the

plywood interface, '

10.3 INSTALL THE 3220 POWER TRANSFORMER

Figure 3 shows the connection of the Model 7890 Transient-Surge Protector to the
Model 9220 UL Listed Class JI Power Transformer (16.5 VAC 45VA). The transformer
should be plugged into the 120 VAC 60 Hz. continuous duty (unswitched) grounded
outlet mounted to the bottom of the 5107 cabinet as shown in Figure 2,

FUSED SECONDARY
DO NOT SHORT U []

MODEL 8220

SHIELD
CONMNECTS TO EARTH GROUND

MODEL F&90

N
MODEL 9220 POWER TRANSFORMEHR

FIGURE 3

18 Revised 4/90




) _Ergg’l_:.-f‘l 763 493 6475 _ Page: 22/31 , Date:_‘l_l?:l_ZQQ‘é_‘l:3_9i5_0_E’I}/I e, e .

WARNING: The Model 9220 contains an internally fused secondary winding.
DO NOT SHORT the secondary terminals together when power is
applied or the internal fuse will blow, Be sure the shield
conductor can not come in contact with the AC output screws.

The model 7890 Transient Surge Protector will clamp the AC output of the
transformey. This reduces the transient voltages that may be caused by lightning
and other sources. The AC power lines are among the most common sources of
transient voltage and lightning damage in alarm systems. The Model 7880 is
composed of two bipolar transient suppressers with that are equipped with lugs at
its connecting points.

WARNING: Before you connecting the transformer, you must verify that the center
mounting screw in the AC wall plate is grounded to earth ground. This
can be determined by measuring the AC voltage between the mounting
screw and each side of the AC line. There must be approximately 117
VAC between the screw and one side of the cutlet, and 0 VAC between
the screw and the other side of the outlet, If these voltages are not
found to be present, the outlet does not have earth ground. It must
then be grounded by running a 16 gauge wire from the outlet to a gaod
ground, The ground could for example be 8 cold water pipe,

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, connect directly
to a grounded {3-prong) receptacle.

10.4 CONNECT ALL INITIATING DEVICES AND ACCESSO0ORIES

Connect all initiating devices and accessories to the 5107 terminal strips before
connecting AC or DC power to the panel. Use the wiring diagram in Figure 10 and
the terminal strip description as a guide.

10.5 CONNECT POWER TO THE 5107

Make sure the EEPROM has been programmed and reinstalled into the 5107 cireuit
board before continuing (zee programming secticn). Connect the battery cables to
the lugs on the backup battery, pay attention te the polarity of the batteries {black
to the - terminals, red to the + terminals). Verify that the system is operational
before continuing. If the system is not operational suspect the backup battery,
poor connectione or battery polarity, Connect the two sonductor cable from the
Model 9220 transformer to terminals 1 and 2 on the control panel terminal strip,

NOTE 1: Panel should begin operating as soon as either power BQUrce Is connected,
Powering up the panel with the Battery first may cause the panal to
report an AC power loss.

NOTE 2: When installing a 5107 with a battery that is not fully charged, a short
"beep" (less than 0.1 seconds) may be heard during the battery test.
This sound will continue to be emitted unti] the batlery is completely
charged, ‘

Revised 4/90 19



From: +1763 4936475 _ Page: 23/31_  Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:50 PM
_ From: + 5 __Page: 23/31_ 3120

——— s ==

In the following sample wiring diagrams, the Model 7620 listed smoke detector is
used. As illustrated in figure 4, the black and red wires of the 7820 are used to
provide the +12 VDC inpuc power and the White/ Violet and Violet wires provided
the normally open alarm contacts. Smoke detector power should come from terminal
33, To reset smoke detectors, power must be removed for approximately 2 seconds.

FIGURE 4
ESL 445CT
3
vovae < N33 :,_E;CK 1(/’:\} L\j,;;l;vm“m ALARM RELAY
INPUT | TERMINAL 3 5o g NORMALLY OFEN
O0R 2@ ~

MODEL 7620 LISTED SMOKE DETECTOR
MAXIMUM OF 20 PER CONTROL PANEL
STANDBY CURRENT - 5@ LA

ALARM CURRENT 15MA.

11.2 CLASS A ZONES

Zones 1 and 2 are Class A fire zones, No End-of-Line resistors are needed for
these zones. Zone 1 inputs are wired into terminals 10, 11, 12 and 13 as shown in
the example in figure 5. Zone 2 inputs are wired into terminals 14, 15, 16, and 17.
One should only use normally open detector or sensors for these zones. Maximum
loop resistance should not exceed 100 Ohms. There should be no more than 5
sensors or detectors on each zone.

FIGURE 5

'M‘T

ZONE 1 INPUT

ZONE 1 INPUT

MAXIMUM OF FIVE
SENSORS PER ZONE
(N.O. CONTACTS)

ZONE 1 INPUT

ZONE 1 INPUT

K

X

| (
2lciole

M ey

SAMPLLE CLASS A WIRING
BIAGRAM (ZONE 1 SHOWN)

20



r——— R e B

From: +1 763 493 6475 Page: 24/31 , Date:_‘l_l?:l_ZQQ‘é_‘l:3_9;'31_E’|}/|
Jrem. T 2]

— e e —— ——— - -

11.3 POWER SUPERVISION UNIT

An ESL 204A power supervision unit is required in UL listed installations that use 4
wire smoke detectors, The reason is that if a break should occur in the ground
wire, the smoke detector might become inoperative without sending a trouble signal
to the model 5107 Control/Communicator.

11.4 CLASS B ZONES

Zones 3 through 8 are Class B fire zones. One side of each Class B loop will
connect to a zone input terminal (see figure 11 for terminal strip designations), and
the other side of each loop will connect to loop power or smoke detector Fower,
Each Class B loop must employ a Model 7630 15K End-of- Line resistar wired in
series with the loop and in paralle]l with the Normally Open contacts farthest from
the panel. See figure 6 for a sample wiring diagram.

FIGURE B

TYPICAL CLASS B ZONE
(ZONE 3 SHOWN)

@ wf ZONE 3 INPUT

15K
EOL

118 OR 19
S | (oop PORER

N.O. DEVICES ONLY -

For sprinker supervisory in an NFPA installation, yvou must use the above
configuration (that is, Normally Open contacts). This configuration will cause an
alarm and the bell will sound if the contacts are closed,

11.5 MODEL 7181 UNIVERSAL ZONE CONVERTER

The Model 7181 Universal Zone Converter is scheduled to be available mid-to-~late
summer 1981, The 7181 allows you to connect Class B sensors to the 5107°s class A
zones, and to connect Clags A sensors to the 5107’s C(lass B zones, It will alse let
¥ou connect 2-wire smoke detectors to the 5107's 4-wire zones. For information on
installing the 7181, refer to the 7181 inatallation manual {B/N 150632},

12 TELEPHONE WIRING

12.1 DUAL TELEPHONE LINES

The 5107 connects to two separate telephone lines to report data to the central
station. An RJ31X type jack should be installed by the telephone company for each
line. Two Model 7860 connecting cords will mate to the RJ31X jacks, The opposite
end of one of these cords is wired into terminals 28, 29, 30 and 31 of the 5107 and
is telephone line #1, The other connecting cord is wired into terminals 24, 25, 26
and 27 of the 5107 and is phone line #2. Refer to Figure 7 and the terminal strip
designation for proper installation.

21 Revised 6/92



— 7 r rmeim g m—m— ———m -

From: +1 763 493 6475 Page: 25/31 Date:_‘l_l?:l_ZQQ‘é_‘l:3_9i5_1_E’I}/I
Jrem. T 2]

|

HOUSE =2 RING BROWN /

L | —HOUSE =1 RING BROAN , .
QZ@ HOUSE *1 TIP  GRAY J
M
o (| —JELCO =1 RING GREEN MODEL 7860
™
CORD (2)
o Q- _TELCO =1 TIP _RED )
™
[ (D—IELCO =2 TIP  RED .
) ’
d | TELCO =2 RING GREEN
8/
f G| —HIUSE =2 TIP  GRAY )
“lZ,

|

FIGURE 7
TELEPHONE WIRING

13 ACCESSORY WIRING

13.1 SUPERVISED ALARM BELL

WARNING: If you will be using the Supervised Bell circuit, you CANNOT
use zone 8 as an Alarm input. If vou wish to use Zone 8 as an
Alarm input, you MUST cut Jumper J3 to disable the Supervised Bell
circuit.

A 12 VDC supplementary alarm bell may be wired into the 5107 between terminal 21
{bell +} and terminal 22 (bell ~). The only accepted bell is a Wheelock Madel
46TG10. Use of any other device may cause harmful interference. Install the
supplied surge protector (Model 7893) directly across the contacts of the bell, To
use the Supervision Circuit, a polarized bell must be used. The UL approved bell
is the Wheelock Model 46TG10 12VDC CP. Refer to Figure B for wiring. The
maXximum output load on terminal 23 (Bell) is 350 mA., A 15K EOL must be used for
bell supervizion. To inhibit bell supervision, Cut Jumper J3 on the PC board.

22

- B el




) _Ergg’l_:.-f‘l 763 493 6475 _ Page: 26/31 , Date:_‘l_l?:l_ZQQ‘é_‘l:3_9i5_1_E’I}/I e, e .

FIGURE 8
SUPERVISED BELL WIRING

'T‘\_A\
o -
BELL- G§>*m"f MODEL 15K
78393 O FOL
BELL+ || ()1~ +
~ L1

WHEELOCK MDDEL;X
H6T7.618 12v0C

13.2 CONNECTION TO THE MODEL 7171 4-WIRE-1.OOF MODULE

Through the use of a Model 7171 module you can convert one of the Class B zones
of the 5107 inte a Class A zone. One module is required for each additional Clagss A
zone needed, Figure 9 illustrates the proper method of wiring the 7171 module to
the 3107 contrel panel.

FIGURE 9

MODEL 71714

CLASS A LDOP MONITOR
12345678
& 1]

99
;;7EHRTH GROUND

] 1B OR 19

S 4.9

8| 7one3 3 10 8
MAXIMUM OF FIVE @ || 3 - CIRCUIT GROUND

INITIATING DEVICES
PER ZONE

23



-

r———

005 1:39:52 PM

Date:_1/3/2

1

/31

. _Page: 2

From: +1 763 493 6475

USH M 30uH
XTEMY "OM X¥J"M IM0H4IIIL
88°@ - FINITWALART AFANLH
-6 -E!6RY-HERTIY "ON NOTL[BH1S{934 174
537t 314 B9 GME S SLldvd HI[H §31T4M00
IH0 51 JYNBLS SNILuOd3s
"TEoWdJN 0L 83138 A LTHOHENY THIOT 50 :
NOILILASISAT #3080 SLENET NOILU1TWLSH] UFLIHIT #380d #71LA383HND 38y SLINJEID T
$3SINF¥d GI113:08d NOELULS THHINIZ o
S¥ MOILWITHISHI ¥04 31BWLINS Llwo
tBiS 1300w

BB AN jUAJU| 5|y} JIRII0 OF LiOENEIRu n

hnl SO0R3N JRABIOYA 2307 T4 J42E0 3yt Supapnnag
#OUBIBIAYE| | NjsI0y 3BNDI {ow peun 1B Juap | saa
O U] BI[A3p ¥ Yy JO uo|jousdg 1 F40dqng g1 ja0d
TAIAY 331 Wi F2tesn QupIndead y sEEpI U oy

SjuamEd | nbay ayy yypm T2 | dwod

7 Fumnoug
H5S-98-The MIELAM Hikw3
HHONITHT 3HL H30NO SIedddY OMe ot [EEEET]
SO4E0NELS S0 ONUQE ALL3 38dA M3H el
IHL A8 03A08ddW LJAO0NMd SIME e A0AZ T d3mdd 40071 ¢
-~ Rl J0ad ks Q3804 0007
M m..Fb.M
TU3E IHL 0 SWM[WB3IL

JF OIHZYLew I8 LSNW

L1y
SLINJMED M7 3n0z
mnrmm“muwaﬁmmhu“mm_ﬂ:m AHOS5T1Id OnE 3AOWE .9 az LOES [ANAFIS) SWHF 9T
#0414 1GMADME LINAN[T = ] m.@_ FaT AXCLSISIY 00T HIHT e

EREREH 1 5 Fanaia 0L HIAIN
[MNMOHS £ 3NOTF
FOT o ST WAL

T " XuW U= @sE  AI4E504 138 u-w m_m Z 3R0%
@i— 3ATL903M 1738 unn _._"_H FETTeF
_mn

s s e i

own g s Z_Ill
i [LTO 6 SSW13
P T T k2
HHOHE m_ mq_m L SHIAAT 3MIM 350 ATHAOHY LINJYIZ
ﬂw.__n_m NO_ LMD 51 5z T 3ei0Z €04 HHOHS 82 4O F
LEL SS3NO_a35h &1 [T I @UEFSH%E nFSOHN S wH ML oL
&1 PE9L
€ ANLT | W3z _aﬂ TATH0 8 55u113 HMOHS nmu...xuuﬁ: S
XLEFH OF 7 e = HOLIveral 207 oRen QEaL 300N
[IHFINEE N[ a3d B y i
LT ssenEr @ Jnoz
B 3NN9I4 335 dI .w%m..%.. az _||| .
@1019K 1300 121 Q¥Qd 1 [VET] q e
uun.ﬁ:up._zm__._._mm myw_ampn_,___un___._m._.n__..h a8 00N &2 8 ey Lo r
0827 93LSET TN N3I349 t LA SEMTJ) @ 3NOZ - N
. 2 2 ¢
T 3NI[1 .Emuu E T8 55wl © 3mOr °
LiErd ph_“ I, H_HM
HHO A £

tH SSEIIF b 3NAL

juasdnb@ si1y],

LI hE[5[AMZ4NS HIHO
BRBZ 53

IHQT M4

LAl LE3M0d 40077

RU(U BT 0 BT IeMIKHIL T

ﬁle &t b
LB <a sswrar & Jmoc
JOAZT+ HIHOQD AMDSSIDIW le=] e O3S IANIdNS b
[ £ B SSHI3F WILdil
$5®
¥ [H3MGd zmmu.wnum munzw,
h [ 5lINJ#L] KHOS5323% MIMHAL TL
CrEOnEN R uanumHummwM LBT5 300N Fild) WY 3X0WS wad
¥O1JIL30 IHOHS AHAINA INFTIIS 1ONNOND LINANLD
Edhlb
- #OENIE "D'H
o3y Y
HJwa S
Ztem T
tdil1 103 agt
300 — QLG 300u
LLIHY D4 HIdOMd IAMISED TN NI gHROEg
SHYIs 8 FA1T "LAYE 390HIAY £ IuNaLs 00 #3438 T
Ue @@L = LNIYYND ITHUHI HNHL XYW OS5 FudSNS
ATTRIELEHOLAY O3LSAL ¢ HY S35 47t LNILSMEL
AM3LlWH FIEYSYYHIIN 34l T1T13T 1139 PEHL  II0OW

i

HWVHOVIA DNIYIM QTS THACH 0T JU4DHLA

(e " g LU TR
BZeR T F4N914 01 #3124
WiGh JHAS SL 1315
b FI00BA THAD JwARZL Tad
HINHDASNHE [[ 55013
ISOM3I HiGE)

OHNCES Hlyuw3
QL IEIH O07I3ITHS

HHA

Revised 4/80

24




From: +1 763 4936475 _ Page: 28/31 , Date:_‘l_l?:l_ZQQ‘é_‘l:3_9i5_2_E’I}/I ——e e
Jrem. T

— e e —— ——— - -

14 TERMINAL STRIP DESCRIPTION

INPUTS
Terminal 1 -  16.5 VAC 60 Hz. (45VA)
Terminal 2 - 16,5 VAC 60 Hz. {(45VA)
Terminal 3 - Common negative (circuit ground)
Terminal 4 ~  Zone 3 input (Class B zone)
Terminal 5 -  Zone 4 input (Class B zone) '
Terminal 6 - Zone 5 input (Class B Zone) :
Terminal 7 - Zone 6 input (Class B zone) |
Terminal 8 - Zone 7 input (Class B zone) }
Terminal 9 - Zone 8 input (Class B zZone) ** | ** SEF SUPERVISED BELL
Terminal 10 - Zone 1 input (Class A zone) : INSTALLATION BEFOQORE
Terminal 11 -  Zone 1 input (Class A zone) d CONNECTING ZONE &
Terminal 12 -  Zone 1 input (Class A zone) !
Terminal 13 = Zone 1 input (Class 4 zone) I
Terminal 14 - Zone 2 input (Class A zone) H
Terminal 15 - Zone 2 input (Class A zone) H
Terminal 168 ~  Zone 2 input (Class A zone} !
Terminal 17 - Zone 2 input {Class A Zone) '
Terminal 18 ~  Loop power, +12 VDC, 50mA max, (Power Limited)
Terminal 18 ~  Loop power, +12 VD¢, 50mA max, (Power Limited)
OQUTPUTS
Terminal 20 - Circuit Ground
Terminal 21 - Bell Positive (Power Limited)
Terminal 22 - Bell Negative
Terminal 23 - Not Uged
Terminal 24 - House line #2 Ring
Terminal 25 - House line #2 Tip
Terminal 26 — TELCOQ #2 RING
Terminal 27 - TELCO #2 TIP
Terminal 28 - TRELCO #1 TIP
Terminal 29 - TELCO #! RING
Terminal 30 - House line #1 Tip
Terminal 31 - Houge line #1 Ring
Terminal 32 - Acceszory power, +12 VDC, 1.2A max *1
(fused at 1.5A) (Power Limited)
Terminal 33 - Smoke detector power, +12 VDC, 0.4A max

{(fused at 0,54) *2 {Power Limited)

*1 NOTE: The sum of the current ratings of all 12V accessories connected to
terminal 32 and alarm bells must not exceed 1.54,

*2 NOTE: The maximum number of smoke detectors per panel is 20,

*#3 NOTE: The maximum loop Impedance is 100 chms.
{Not including EOL resistor)

25




. .From: +1763 4936475 _ Page: 29/31_  Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:52 PM

15 TRANSTENT VOLTAGE PROTECTION

The Model 5107 Control Panel is protecied from transient voltage damage due
to lightning or static electricity, in eeveral ways.

1. AC INPUT PROTECTION - Fast acting "Transorbs"” (Model 7890) connected
between each side of the Clazg II fransformer and earth ground
(Refer to Figure 3). MOV (Metal Oxide Varistor) protection between each
gide of the AC input and earth ground.

TELEPHONE CIRCUIT PROTECTION - MOV (Meté.l Oxide Varistor) protection
between TIP/RING and earth ground. Line seizure relays provide an air gap
between the 5107's internal circuitry and phone lines.

LOOF INPUT PROTECTION - Fast acting zener diode protection from all Class
B loop inputs to ground. Clazs A loop inputs are isolated from internal
circuitry by opto~isolators. MOV protection between all zone

inputs and ground.

SYSTEM PROTECTION BY DESIGN - The Model 5107 circuit board layout isoclates
vulnerakle components froem known tranzient sources,

15.1 EARTH GROUND

The key to any good transient protection plan is making the appropriate earth
ground connection to all protection devices. Faillure to use all of the recommended
protection devices will jeopardize the effectiveness of the protection plan.

Finding & good earth ground is always the first step. Connecting to a water pipe
may not always provide an earth ground. Check for PVC (plastic) pipe. Electrical
ground may not be at a true earth ground potential. 0id and/or poor ground
connections in the electrical system may allow electrical ground to float at some
potential above earth ground. Be obszervant when szelecting vour ground source.
When in deoubt, a grounding rod should be driven into moist earth and used as the
earth ground source,

15.2 5107 EARTH GROUND CONNECTIONS

Connect the common lead of the Model 7890 protection device to earth
ground (via ghielded two-conductor cable and ground pin of the Class II
transformer as shown in figure 3).

NOTE: Never connect the system circuit ground lo earth ground.

26

- B el




From: +1763 4936475 _ Page: 30/31_ ~ Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:53 PM SRR
_ From: +

15.3 LIGHTNING PROTECTION

As with any electronic equipment, precautions should be taken when
installing the 5107 to protect against high energy transients which can be
generated by lightning. The following steps, if observed, will provide the
maximum protection against these transients.

1) Insure that the AC cutlet that you intend to use for the Model BZ20
transformer has a "good" connection to earth ground, This can be done at the
outlet, using a digital volt meter, by measuring the AC voltage between the "hot”
side of the outlet and neutral, then comparing that voltage to the voltage reading
made between the "hot" side and the ground connection. The difference between
these two readings should not exceed ,2 VAC,

2) Verify at the breaker or fusze box, that there is a ground wire from the
neutral buss bar in the box, to the main cold water pipe at a point closest to where
the pipe enters the building, If there iz a water meter at this point, be sure that
the ground wire iz bonded to the Pipe on both sides of the meter.

CAUTION: In newer construction the water supply pipe may be plastic. If
this is the case, check to see if the breaker box has been bonded
to a ground rod. If not, an electrician should be called and a
ground rod should be driven into a moist area close to the
building and bonded to the breaker bax,

KB Verify that the neutral buss block in the breaker or fuse box, has a bonding
serew connecting it to the box itzmelf.

15.4 MODEL 5107 UL INSTALLATION REQUIREMENT

The Model 5107 has been UL Hsted as & Control/Communicator for use in a central
station fire alarm system under NFPA 7l. Copies of NFPA 71 may be obtained by
writing to:

National Fire Protection Association
Battery March Park
guincy, MA 02269

In any installation which is to be submitted for certification you must use UL listed
eguipment, properly installed by profesgionals in compliance with the above
standardsz and the National Electrical Code (NFPA 70). The installation must alse
meet requirements of local authorities. The 5107 wmust report to a Certified Central
Station and the Central Station Company or the Installation Company must provide
routine testing and maintenance of the svstem to insure continued operation in
compliance with the reguirements.

27




Index

ac power, §

Accesgory wiring, 22
account numbey, 9
ademco receiver, 10,17
audible trouble signal, &
automatic self test, 7,17

backup battery, 19
backup power, §

battery cables, 5

battery charger circuit, 2
battery polarity, 19

central station, 2,7
central station receiver, 2
charging current, 2
class a fire loop, 6

class a zones, 20

class b fire loop, 6

¢class b zones, 21

clock cireuit, 7

coin telephone, 1

control panel, 2
control/communicator, 1,7
control/dialer chip, 17

daily tests, 2

desk top Programmer, 5,12
dialer failed light, 2
dialer test switeh, 5,7
dual phone line menitor, 2
dual telephone lines, 21

earth ground, 26
eeprom, 5

end of line resistor, 21
expanded hex format, 10

fce requirements, 1
field repair, 1

fire reset, §

fire reset switch, 5
fuses, 5

green power light, 5
hand held Programmer, 5
initiating devices, 19
ingtallation, 18
integrated circuit, 11

jumper wire, §

lightning, 19

48

Date: 1/3/2005 1:39:53 PM  ___ |

lightning protection, 27
location, 18

membrane keypad, 7
microprocessor, 2,7

model 5506, 13

model 5510, 14

model 7171 4-wire loop, 23
model 9000 receiver, 8
monitor circuit, 1
mounting, 18

normally open contacts, 21

Fhone line monitors, 7
plug on connector, 6
power light, 5

Power line protection, 19
bower transformer, 2,18
printed circuit board, 2
Programmer sockets, 12
prom coding form, 11,15
prom insertion, 12
prom programmers, 13
Prow removal, 12

radio communications, 1
radionics hex format, 10
receptacle, 19

reporting formats, 7
rjdlz, 21

secondary winding, 19
smoke detector, 20
supervised alarm bell, 22
supervised fire loops, 1

telephone lines, 1
telephone wiring, 21
temperature limitations, 18
terminal strip, 25

test, 17

transformer, 1,19
transient protection, 26
transient surge, 19
trouble conditions, 7

ul installation réquirement, 27
watch dog circuit, 7
waterflow switch, 15

wheeloek alarm bell, 22

zone wiring, 20

B



